Ijamato

Parts List

HIGH SPEED FLAT BED INTERLOCK STITCH MACHINE
WITH RIGHT HAND FABRIC TRIMMER AND METERING DEVICE

VF2429G

MODELS & DEVICES
VF2429G VF2429S VF2439-1 VF2439-1-5
VF2529G VF2529S VF2539-1 VF2539-1-5

EC EU20 AU20

Ny VAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFG. CO,LT0.



N=YVXAMDRA

KEIZ. VF2400D/X—Y Ty ERBBBADHEEHE L TVWETOTEDETHEVNCEE L,

JA=Y YU 2 NEBRE TSN S —DFHEPIE X AEXIEERD L TVET,
ARI Y ICHEL THBRFR. BRBOY(XTT,

TS OFHA (Parts No. OBIcEE&EShTWEY, )
[ ] HEON—YIURMNIHLT, SEEESNLBBERDLTVWET,
[ 1 WIZIBParts No, RU'RIJEOFIR
€ FEONR—YURNMIRULT, SEEMENCBRRVEFTINERTDLTVED,
BRIXOEBDZEE
Yo ZONR—=YURNIRHI N TVWIERE EXOREIZ. Parts No.(flZ(E, 3500066) THEWLET,
Y 0035218DBA L. 0035218X 435218 TTHEX T E W,
% IFPFa1—TiBEXOBESELREEZSASETETIL,

BE. CON—YUYRANDORHEEIZ. RRICLDEEEINIEENBDETOTESTETI W,

How to use this Parts List

This Parts List includes parts only differed from VF2400 standard machine.
Use both of these Parts Lists.

The dimension of Collar on this Parts List shows Inside diameter X Qutside
diameter X Width.
Numbers on a connector show sizes of joints.

Explanation of Marks (marked at the Side of Part No.)
[ ] means this part is changed from the previous Parts List.
Inside of [] shows the previous Part No. and the shape of screw or the like.
€ means this part and model is added to the previons Parts List.

How to place an order for the parts
Y¢ When placing an order for the parts from this Parts List, please clearly state the Parts No.
(e.g.3500066) which you require so that we can deliver the correct Parts to you.
Y When the Part No.is “0035218" , please place an order for the part by showing “0035218"
or “35218" .
% When ordering Air Tube, please inform us of the Part No. and the length,

This Parts Listis subject to change without notice.



Contents

B

VF2429G, 24298, 2439-1, 25296, 25298, 2539-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) 7 EFILERAB&E(1) 1

VF2429G, 24295, 2439-1, 25296, 25295, 2539-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) ' 7EFILEEEE(2) 2

VF2429G, 24298, 2529G, 2529S EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3)

B7EFILEBIBR(3) 3

VF2429G, 24298, 2529G, 2529S EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4)

YITEFTIERRBMR(4) 4

VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 25295 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(5)

B 7EFIVERER(5) 5

VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 25295 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(6)

BITEFTIVERHEBR(6) 6

VF2429G, 2529G EXCLUSIVE PARTS(7)

BITEFTIVEREBR(7) 7

@ VF2429S, 2529S EXCLUSIVE PARTS(7)

YTEFIVERRBR(T7) 8

VF2439-1, 2539-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3)

BITETIVEABR(3) 9

VF2439-1, 2539-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4)

BI7EFTIVERRBR(4)10

VF2439-1, 2539-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(5)

YITEFTILERARBR(5)11

VF2439-1, 2539-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(6)

BTEFIVERBR(6)12

@ VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)

YITEFTIERBR(1)13

&VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) H7EFIEABR(2)14
@ VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3) Y7EFTIVEREBBM(3)15
@ VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4) B7EFIVEREBR(4)16
EC DEVICE for VF2429G, 2529G ECXiE 17
€EC DEVICE for VF2439-1, 2539-1 ECEE 18
EU20 DEVICE(1) EU20ZE(1) 19
EU20 DEVICE(2) EU20%iE(2) 20
EU20 DEVICE(3) EU20%E&E(3) 21
AU20 DEVICE(1) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S AU20EE(1) 22
AU20 DEVICE(2) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 25295 AU20FiE(2) 23
AU20 DEVICE(3) for VF2429G, 24298, 2529G, 2529S AU20KE(3) 24
AU20 DEVICE(4) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S AU20XE(4) 25
AU20 DEVICE(5) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S AU20 EiE (5) 26
EXTRA PARTS xR 27
SUPPORTING BOARD RTIR 28
LIST of MIN SPARE PARTS FERMY A 29
INDEX 3| 30




1
VF2429G, 2429S, 2439-1, 2529G, 2529S, 2539-1(1)

VF2429G



VF2429G, 24298, 2439-1, 2529G, 25295, 2539-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) YTETNERER(T) 1
-

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3201048 [3201051] Upper Knife Eccentric EARTFEY 1
2 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 x 5) XY 3
3 3201052 Upper Knife Connecting Rod EXZROv R 1
4 120001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 14) xRy 2
5 0032799 Connecting Rod Pin EXZOv REY 1
6 160006 Screw(M3-05 x 4) XY 1
7 3201053 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Lever(Right) X X &l (%) 1
8 005650 Screw(M5-0.8 x 14) IRy 3
9 3201054 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bracket EXZETS45w ~ 1

10 120027 Screw(M4-0.7 x 25) xRy 4
11 000779 -Knock Pin vy 4
12 0093864 Seal Plug it 2
13 3200057 Seal Plug E _ 1
14 0068202 Retaining Ring Ay 7Yy 1
15 3200085 Spacer ANR—1 1
16 3201056 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bushing(Right) t X X817 v ¥ 1 (8) 1
17 3201055 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bushing(Left) t X X817 v ¥ 1 (&) 1
18 3201057 Upper Knife Driving Shaft X X 1
19 000171 Oil Wick SHIE 2
20 310041 Oil Wick SE 1
21 000637 Seal Plug E 1
22 0077300 Oil Seal A= 1
23 3201058 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Lever(Left) _ X 2@l (£) 1
24 340022 Pin (] 1
25 310042 Oil Wick by 1
26 3201060 Upper Knife Connecting Block LEAXEBAR 1
27 3201061 Upper Knife Connecting Block Pin EAREABEY 1
28 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) XY 1
29 330000 Seal Plug = 2
30 000243 Oil Wick SHE 3
31 310043 Oil Wick pis Py 1
32 3201059 Upper Knife Holder EXZE 1
33 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) Ry 1
34 3201074 Chip Guard YBERYT 1
35 110100 Screw(M3-05 X 6) xRy 2
36 0095276 Upper Knife EXX 1
37 006268 Screw(9/64-40 x 9.5) Exy 1
38 3201063 Lower Knife Holder TARXA 1
39 3201062 Lower Knife TAR 1
40 0095275 Lower Knife Clamp TAZET 1

Ref. No. 41 to 61

See the following page.

VF2429G



1
VF2429G, 2429S, 2439-1, 2529G, 2529S, 2539-1(1)

VF2429G



VF2429G, 24298, 2439-1, 2529G, 2529S, 2539-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1) ¥ 7EFLERBS(1) ]
L -

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
4] 009150 Screw(11/64-40 x 11) Exy 1
42 3120013 Lower Knife Holder Bushing TAXAZRETYYa 1
43 3201064 Lower Knife Holder Bracket TAXZBTZ7v bk 1
44 120012 Screw(M6-1 x 20) IExY 2
45 0094582 Lower Knife Holder Locking Pin TAREMD Y 1EXA 1
46 110013 [110009] Screw(M4-0.7 x 7.3)[M4-0.7 X 8] R 2
47 0094574 Upper Knife Holder Pin EAZRBEY 1
48 001457 Screw(11/64-40 x 3.3) BERY 2
49 3200086 Collar(8 x 13 x 6mm) Hh5— 2
50 160000 Screw(M3-05 X 3) xRy 6
51 0094577 Upper Knife Spring EXZNRR 1
52 3201065 Oil Defender HERY 1
53 110012 [110008] Screw(M4-0.7 x 5)[M4-0.7 x 5] xRy 2
54 000687 Pin (] 1
55 3201047 [3201050] Upper Knife Connecting Rod, C. Set(2) EXX0Ow R(#E2) 1
56 3201046 [3201049] Upper Knife Connecting Rod, C. Set(1) EXZX0Ow R 1) 1
57 3200082 Needle Guard Connecting Rod #HZorov Rk 1
58 110005 Screw(M35-0.6 x 12) Ry 2
59 3200087 Connecting Rod Pin Ay REY 1
60 3200084 Needle Guard Driving Shaft Arm #= o 1
61 220003 ¢ Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) Exy 1

VF2429G



2

1(2)

VF2429G, 24298, 2439-1, 2529G, 2529S, 2539-

VF2429G



VF2429, 24295, 2439-1, 2529G, 25295, 2539-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2) #7EFLERBR(2)

2

—

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 190044 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) Exy 1
2 3201329 Tape Holder T8y 1
3 110048 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) kExz 2
4 000538 Washer DyIv 4
5 190021 Screw(M4-0.7 x 12) xRy 1
6 3201369 Tension Roller Holder, C. Set O—>5&38) 1
7 3201368 Tension Roller Holder O—-3>4& 1
8 3201184 Roller Shaft Bushing A—S#7vya 2
9 3201185 Tension Roller{Large) O0—3(X) 1

10 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) IExRY 5
11 190075 Adjusting Screw(M5-0.8 x 28) RERY 1
12 100053 Lock Nut Ovo+wyhk 1
13 3201372 Roller Lever O—3L/X— 1
14 110036 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6.5) Exy 2
15 000669 Washer AR 4 2
16 2100043 Tension Spring EEITAES 1
17 000665 Washer Ty 1
18 0077179 Retaining Ring Ay PV 1
19 3201190 Tension Link Shaft A—ZU> o8 1
20 000425 Washer Tyy 1
21 3201375 Tension Link O—>U>7y 2
22 160001 [150001] Screw(M4-0.7 X 4)[M4-0.7 x 4) xR 4
23 3201191 Roller Shaft(Small) O— > 1
24 3201186 Tension Roller{Small) Unit 0O—3 (7I\) ($8) 1
25 3201192 Tape Guide Wire T—THA KTV 2
26 160000 Screw(M3-05 x 3) Exy 3
27 3201370 Tape Guide T—7HAR 2
28 190064 Knob Screw(M3-0.5 x 5) VY 1
29 3201371 Tape Guide Stop T—7HARI by 1
30 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) Exy 1
31 170001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) xRy 1
32 300100 Conical Spring Washer VA Sy AVE IS 2
33 0095269 Tape Guide Bar Holder F—7I\—p 1
34 009604 Screw(11/64-40 x 55) xRy 1
35 3201377 Tape Guide Bar{Long) T—THA RIR—(R) 1
36 3201197 Tape Guide Unit FT—7HA RE) 1
37 0095272 Tape Guide F—7HAR 1
38 001892 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.9) hxy 2
39 3201333 Eye Guard Support 7 A H— REf#R 1
40 3201332 Eye Guard FAH—K 1
41 110038 Screw(M2.5-045 x 4.5) Exy 2

VF2429G



3
VF2429G, 24298, 2529G, 2529S(3)

VF2429G



VF2429G, 24298, 2529G, 2529S EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3) 4 7EF N EHBHE(3)

3

_

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3201073 Supplementary Front Cover Stop BIAN—Z hwig 1
2 110013  [110009] Screw(M4-0.7 x 8)[M4-0.7 x 8] Wxy 3
3 3201071 Supplementary Front Cover Shaft(Long) i1/ —& (&) 1
4 3201076 Supplementary Front Cover Spring ElP2VAGIAE 1
5 0068202 Retaining Ring AbhyZFUvy 1
6 3201068 Front Cover BIBEF 51/8— 1
7 3201072 Supplementary Front Cover Shaft(Short) B /7/V— &4 (48) 1
8 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) Exy 1
9 3201070 Supplementary Front Cover Support &i71/8—EfF1x 1

10 3201392 [3201069] Supplementary Front Cover AIA/N— 1
11 3201075 Edge Guide WUTER 1
12 000538 Washer A 2
13 3201391 [3201066] Looper Thread Take-up Cover HLFIIN— 1
14 3201393 ¢ Spacer AR—1 1
15 009957 & Screw(M3-0.5 x 16) Ry 1
16 270018 ¢ Screw(11/64-40 x 12.5) Iy 1
17 300104 & Wave Washer BTy Vv 1
18 000425 & Washer Ty 1
19 300006 & Washer Ty 1
20 000334 & Nut Fv 1
21 3201390 & Cloth Plate(Large) KAIN— 1
22 0092305 & Magnet NTxRY 1
23 3201067 & Side Cover B+ /- 1
24 3201098 Min Feed Bar Lever BEYLN— 1
25 3201099 Differential Feed Graduation ®E Y BER 1
26 3201330 Finger Guard ZavHA-R 1
27 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) e 8% 4

VF2429G



4

VF2429G, 24298, 2529G, 2529S5(4)

VF2429G, 2429S

VF2529G, 25298

VF2429G



VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4) Y7EFLERER4) 4

§

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1-1 0095313 Presser Foot, C. Set(32) HI(E) 1
1-2 0095314 Presser Foot, C. Set(40) I (#8) 1
1-3 0095315 Presser Foot, C. Set(48) T (38) 1
2 001186 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.8) xRy 1
3 0095515 Presser Foot(Smaill) Spring INBITRR 1
4 006010 Screw(1/8-44 x 45) 1287 1
5 0091725 Presser Foot Spring FINxR 1
6 005133 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.5) xRy 1
7 - 0095266 Presser Foot Chip Guard FyvITH—R 1
8 001228 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.2) xRy 1
9 0095268 Presser Foot Tape Guide BIZF—~FHAR 1

10 001230 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.8) xRy 1
11 000220 Lock Nut Ay o+wvhk 1
12 003300 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 15) REIRY 1
13-1 0093351 Needle Clamp(32) #t 1k X 1
13-2 0093352 Needle Clamp(40) #H1kE X 1
13-3 0093353 Needle Clamp(48) gtk X 1
14 0093365 Top Cover Thread Eyelet B U B 1
15 001900 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.4) 137 3
16 0036175 Thread Retainer Disc Support INRATIR 1
17 0032425 Needle Thread Retainer Disc i 1
18 0032426 Needle Thread Retainer Spring INRAFIRR 1
19 001093 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.2) Ry 1
20-1 0095260 Stitch Plate(32M) #Hik 1
20-2 0095261 Stitch Plate(40M) iR 1
20-3 0095262 Stitch Plate(48M) gtk 1
21 3209012 Main Feed Dog #Bx) 1
22 3209013 Differential Feed Dog BI% Y 1
23-1 0095316 Presser Foot, C. Set(56) I (4) 1
23-2 0095317 Presser Foot, C. Set(64) T (48) 1
24-1 0093357 Needle Clamp(56) gk A 1
24-2 0093358 Needle Clamp(64) #1EX 1
25-1 0095278 Stitch Plate(56M) gk 1
25-2 0095279 Stitch Plate(64M) £k 1
26 0024084 Tension Spring Cap REAF/NRF v v (L) 1
27 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing REFF v ~EY IEX 1
28 0030255 Tension Spring(Needle) REAF/INER (8 1
29 0090071 Tension Spring Retainer RAF/INRF vy I(TF) 1
30 000177 Felt Zzlb 1
31 0031111 Tension Disc HAEFTM 2
32 009835 Tension Post KRFFE 1
33 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule REBFEREL 1
34 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet HEIAFM%RE 1
35 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RATFERE 1

VF2429G



5

VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 25295(5)

VF2429G



VF2429G, 24298, 2529G, 2529S EXCLUSIVE PARTS(5)

Y7 ETILERES(5)

5

\

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 1249115 Control Box, Complete Set AR Y o 2 (#8) 1
2 3201342 Control Panel HIFECRIL 1
3 1057108 Control Board Unit HITEEAR (1) 1
4 3201337 - Control Box FIER Y 7 2 1
5 3201336 Control Box Lid BIER Y o2& 1
6 110077 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6) exy 4
7 110013 Screw(M3-05 x 28) Exy 4
8 1200170 Cable =N 1
9 000016 Nut” Tk 1

10 006187 Screwed Ball(M8-1.25 x 23) K 1
11 0014224 Box Holder(Left) Ny 9 RIS (E) 1
12 0014225 Box Holder(Right) Ny & ARILY () 1
13 009948 Screw(M8-1.25 x 30) Exy 1
14 000676 Spring Washer ATV TTvo+ 1
15 000666 Washer WAVRTE 4 1
16 000060 Nut Fwvh 2
17 000434 Washer AVEIE 2
18 3201229 Box Fixing Screw Ny I ZRBRfRY 1
19 3201343 Box Holder, Complete Set Ry 7 Z7RIL S (4E) 1
20 1070034 Spacer AR—1 4
21 1050076 EPROM(Mark VF103) EPROM(5ES VF103) 1
22 1200252 Battery, Complete Set Eith (#H) 1
23 009956 Screw(M3-0.5 x 10) IERY 2

VF2429G



6
VF2429G, 24298, 2529G, 2529S(6)

2222222



. VF2429G, 24298, 2529G, 2529S EXCLUSIVE PARTS(6)

HIEFIERALRG) O

*

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 1249054 Power Box, Complete Set BR/Rw 7 Z(1) 1
2 1057041 Motor Driving Board Unit Ty EEH) 1
3 1057072 1/0 Board Unit 170 EiR (#0) 1
4 3201225 Power Box Lid BRRY I RE 1
5 009995 Screw(M3-05 x 5) xRy 4
6 0011709 Power Box Stay BRRY I IXRFA 2
7 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 x 20) RRY 4
8 1066025 Knee Switch, Complete Set B A v F(38) 1
9 0092232 Knee Switch Support BRZ Ay FERGHR 1

10 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 x 26) RRY 2
11 1066024 Knee Switch BRXA v F 1
12 009961 Screw(M5-0.8 x 35) bExy 2
13 000600 Spring Washer ATV T Ty o+ 4
14 000206 Nut Tk 2
15 000669 Washer Ty 4
16 100028 Wing Nut Favryhb 2

VF2429G



7
VF2429G, 2529G(7)

| ///§\
\//?jf/ G2

VF2429G



VF2429G, 2529G EXCLUSIVE PARTS(7)
L e

Ref.No Parts No.

BT ETIVERT&ET)

7

Description m Amt. Req
1 1200153 Rotation Detector Unit R—JLIC(#8) 1
2 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) IERY 3
3 3201216 Handwheel N RIRA—=I 1
4 160005 Screw(M6-1 X 6) Ry 2
5 000989 Handwheel Mark N RRA—=ILT—7 1
6 3201217 Magnet NTRY N 1
7 1064032 Stepping Motor Unit ATFYEYTE—F(fR) 1
8 009816 Screw(M4-0.7 x 40) xRy 4
9 000644 Spring Washer A7V T Tw o+ 4
10 3201238 Spacer AR—1 4
11 3201212 Stepping Motor Sleeve TSI T 1
12 3201214 Coupling(Large) Hy FUVIK) 1
13 160000 Screw(M3-0.5 x 3) ExY 4
14 3201213 Stepping Motor Support E—YEIR 1
15 120018 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) kxry 2
16 3201211 Roller Shaft O—> 1
17 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 x 5) =87 1
18 3201210 Tension Roller Holder Bracket O->&873vhb 1
19 120006 Screw(M6-1 X 12) xRy 4
20 0036133 Cord Clamp(5N- ¢ 8.4) dA—ko35>7 1
21 3100276 & Stop Ring AbhvyZFUvy 1

VF2429G



8

VF2429S, 2529S5(7)

VF2429G



€ VF2429S, 25298 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(7)
L

BT EFIVERBRT)

8

RefNo Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 1200153 Rotation Detector Unit IR—JLIC(HE) 1
2
3 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) xRy 3
4 0036133 Cord Clamp(bN- ¢ 8.4) d—kov3>7 1
5
6 3201216 Handwheel N RRAC—=I 1
7 160005 Screw(M6-1 x 6) xRy 2
8 000989 Handwheel Mark NV RRA—ILT—2 1
9 3201217 Magnet NT7xy b 1

10 1064032 Stepping Motor Unit AFYyEVTE—5 (1) 1
11 009816 Screw(M4-0.7 x 40) IExY 4
12 000644 Spring Washer RV ITv oy 5
13 3201238 Spacer ANR—Y 4
14 3201212 Stepping Motor Sleeve T-IRMNRTT 1
15 3201214 Coupling(Large) Ny TYVIT(R) 1
16 160000 Screw(M3-05 x 3) TRy 4
17 3201400 Stepping Motor Support TR 1
18 120018 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10} IExY 2
19 3201211 Roller Shaft O— > 1
20 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 x 5) xRy 1
21 3201401 Metering Device Bracket FREER 1
22 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) Exy 2
23 110008 Screw(M4-0.7 x 5) Ry 1
24 005604 Screw(7/32-32 X 17.3) xRy 1
25 000621 Conical Spring Washer m/XxTy v 2
26 000528 Washer Ty 1
27 000355 Nut Fvhk 2
28 3201402 Tension Roller Holder Support O—2/8X%XT 1
29 009784 Screw(M6-1 x 10) xRy 2
30 0094201 Cover Latch Spring NR—Z 9 FIRNE 1
31 006202 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) Ry 1
32 3100276 Stop Ring ANy TU>T 1
33 006186 Screw(M6-1 x 10) Exy 1

VF2429G



9
VF2439-1, 2539-1(3)

VF2429G



VF2439-1, 2539-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3)
L

B T7ETIERIBREES)

9

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3201073 Supplementary Front Cover Stop BIAN—=X ~w/K 1
2 110013 [110009] Screw(M4-0.7 x 8)[M4-0.7 x 8] Ry 3
3 3201071 Supplementary Front Cover Shaft(Long) &/ /\—#i(&) 1
4 3201076 Supplementary Front Cover Spring  ®lA/8—/{% 1
5 0068202 Retaining Ring Ay FUo 1
6 3201068 Front Cover BB A/ — 1
7 3201072 Supplementary Front Cover Shaft(Short) &7 /\—& (&) 1
8 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) xRy 1
9 3201070 Supplementary Front Cover Support Bi71/\—EU{F#R 1

10 3201392 Supplementary Front Cover BIAIR— 1
11 3201075 Edge Guide MFER 1
12 000538 Washer AR 2
13 3201391 Looper Thread Take-up Cover N LFIR— 1
14 3201393 Spacer AR—t 1
15 009957 Screw(M3-05 X 16) IERY 1
16 270018 Screw(11/64-40 x 12.5) JI=37 1
17 300104 Wave Washer BRIy 1
18 000425 Washer A 1
19 300006 Washer AR 1
20 000334 Nut Fvhk 1
21 3201390 Cloth Plate(Large) KA/~ 1
22 0092305 Magnet NTRY b 1
23 3201067 Side Cover R+ H/— 1
24 3201098 Min Feed Bar Lever #®iEY L— 1
25 3201099 Differential Feed Graduation = BEIR 1
26 3201330 Finger Guard TJAvHA—R 1
27 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) xRy 4

VF2429G



10

VF2439-1, 2539-1(4)

VF2439-1

VF2539-1

3 I\
b N
~
\
\ \
\
~
A 3
~o -
’ -
Sal /
~
N .
~

VF2429G




VF2439-1, 2539-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4)
-

Y7 EFTIVERES(4)

10

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1-1 3207110 Presser Foot, C. Set(32S-1) T (58) 1
1-2 3207114 Presser Foot, C. Set(40S-1) T (#8) 1
2 110004 Screw(9/64-40 X 7.8) IRy 1
3 3207106 Presser Foot(Small) Spring IMBIT/AR 1
4 006010 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.5) xRy 1
5 0091725 Presser Foot Spring HIT/INR 1
6 005133 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.5) Exy 1
7 3207105 Presser Foot Chip Guard FyITH—-NR 1
8 220004 [001228] Screw(3/32-56 x 3.2)[3/32-56 x 32] I*xY 1
9 000327 Lock Nut Avo+wvyhk 1

10 003302 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 11) REIRY 1
11 3207103 Lace Guide(Left) L—XHA R(E) 1
12 120057 [T10030] Screw(M3-0.5 x 25)[M3-05 x 2.6] IExRY 1
13

14 3207104 Lace Guide(Right) L—ZXHA R(&E) 1
15 110091 Screw(M3-05 x 3) IERY 1
16 340038 Pin(3 x 6) ey 1
17-1 0093351 Needle Clamp(32) #HiEX 1
17-2 0093352 Needle Clamp(40) £tk X 1
18 0093365 Top Cover Thread Eyelet #iU @ 1
19 001900 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.4) Ry 3
20 0036175 Thread Retainer Disc Support INRFIR 1
21 0032425 Needle Thread Retainer Disc INEFM 1
22 0032426 Needle Thread Retainer Spring INAFINR 1
23 001093 Screw(1/8-44 X 2.2) xRy 1
24-1 3208097 Stitch Plate(32S) ik 1
24-2 3208096 Stitch Plate(40S) ik 1
25

26

27 3209075 Main Feed Dog #ixY 1
28 300050 & Spring Washer ATU Ty 1
29 110039 & Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 10) =% 1
30 3209013 Differential Feed Dog HIEEY 1

Ref. No. 31 to 44 See the following page.

VF2429G



10

VF2439-1, 2539-1(4)

VF2439-1

VF2539-1

VF2429G



VF2439-1, 2539-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4)

BT ETIEREME4)

10

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
31-1 3207118 Presser Foot, C. Set(56S-1) HI() 1
31-2 3207120 Presser Foot, C. Set(64S-1) T (1) 1
32-1 0093357 Needle Clamp(56) &1k X 1
32-2 0093358 Needle Clamp(64) £tk X 1
33-1 3208093 Stitch Plate(56S) ik 1
33-2 3208094 Stitch Plate(64S) iR 1
34 0024084 ¢ Tension Spring Cap RAEFNERFv v I(LE) 1
35 0024083 ¢ Tension Spring Bushing HAFFy MEUIEX 1
36 0030255 ¢ Tension Spring(Needie) HRIF/INR(ED 1
37 0090071 & Tension Spring Retainer RAFNEF v v I(T) 1
38 000177 & Felt ZzxzlLbk 1
39 0031111 & Tension Disc RAEFI 2
40 009835 & Tension Post RFEFE 1
41 0090812 & Tension Post Ferrule RIABFEREL 1
42 0090856 ¢ Tension Disc Eyelet RIBFIMHRE 1
43 0090807 & Thread Lead-in Guide RFEFERE 1
44 001900 & Screw(1/8-44 x 2.4) Exy 4

VF2429G



11
VF2439-1, 2539-1(5)

VF2429G



VF2439-1, 2539-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(5)
L .

BT EFIVERRESR(D)

11

RefNo Parts No. Description m B Amt. Req
1 3201366 Roller Shaft 00— > 1
2 3201398 [3201382] Thrust Ring AZANYVT 1
3 0095027 Retaining Ring ANy TFI o 1
4 3201381 Clutch, Complete Set 75y F(#8) 1
5 3201358 Clutch Lever I3y FLIN— 1
6 007621 Screw(9/64-40 x 85) xRy 9
7 0095061 Clutch TSy F 2
8 3201277 Clutch Spring v FIRR 12
9 0095066 Clutch Spring Seat V2w FINRE 6

10 0095067 Clutch Roller 72vFaO—3 6
11 0095063 Clutch Sleeve Collar V9 FAV—=TIEXAS— 1
12 0095062 Clutch Sleeve ToYFRY—"T 1
13 003635 Screw(1/4-40 X 6) =4 2
14 007645 Screw(1/4-40 x 3) Ry 1
15 3201385 [3201360] Clutch Plate 77y FiR 1
16 3201184 Roller Shaft Bushing O—S87vya 1
17 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) Exy 2
18 3201089 Clutch Lever Pin Adjusting Plate REHETL— b 1
19 110002 Screw(M3-0.5 x 5) IERY 2
20 190034 Adjusting Screw(M4-0.7 x 69) HEiRY 1
21 3201367 Tension Roller Holder Bracket O—-2&8734 vk 1
22 120006 Screw(M6-1 X 12) Ry 4
23 3201380 Clutch Rod Cover, C. Set 7ZwvF0Ov RANR—(8) 1
24 3201364 Clutch Rod Cover JZyvFOv RHIN— 1
25 3201365 Clutch Rod Cover(Right) 7ZvFOv RANR—(R) 1
26 110047 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) =877 2
27 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 X 5) Ry 2
28 110030 & Screw(M3-0.5 x 2.6) Ry 1

VF2429G



12

VF2439-1, 2539-1(6)

~

17

VF2429G



VF2439-1, 2539-1 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(6)

BT ETILVERTRM(6)

12

e

Ref.No Parts No. Description @ % Amt. Req
1 3201362 Upper Shaft(Right) TE() 1
2 3201383 Clutch Driving Rod & Eccentric, C. Set 75 wFOv R - TtV (EE) 1
3 3201379 Clutch Eccentric, C. Set 72y FIEEV(H#E) 1
4 3201351 Clutch Regulator 75y Fitnes 1
5 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 x 5) kxy 2
6 190007 Adjusting Screw{M5-0.8 X 6) ARy 1
7 300045 Spacer AR—1 1
8 120008 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) IExY 1
9 3201350 Clutch Eccentric ISvFIFtzy 1

10 3201378 Clutch Driving Rod, C. Set 7ZvyFOv R(#E) 1
11 3201353 Ball Bearing R—=ILRFY Y 1
12 3201352 Clutch Driving Rod J2vFOYNR 1
13 3201356 Ball Bk 1
14 120001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 14) IExRY 2
15 3201363 Handwheel N RRA—=)L 1
16 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) ERY pd
17 3201384 [3201359] Clutch Lever Pin ISy FLIR—EY 1
18 3201357 Pointer Bit 1
19 3201355 Roller Bearing Z—RIRFY T 1
20 3201354 Bushing AR 1
21 000428 Washer A o 1
22 110077 [T00003] Wing Nut W b~ 1

VF2429G



13
VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5(1)

VF2429G

55




& VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)

TT7ETIERBS()

13

e

RefNo Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3201048 Upper Knife Eccentric AT HEZY 1
2 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 x 5) IExY 3
3 3201052 Upper Knife Connecting Rod EXZOvy R 1
4 120001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 14) kR 2
5 0032799 Connecting Rod Pin EXZ2Ov REY 1
6 160006 Screw(M3-05 x 4) xRy 1
7 3201053 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Lever(Right) £ X X &Ei(#5) 1
8 005650 Screw(M5-0.8 x 14) xRy 3
9 3201054 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bracket EXZE@TS v K~ 1

10 120027 Screw(M4-0.7 x 25) =8 4
11 000779 Knock Pin vy 4
12 0093864 Seal Plug = 2
13 3200057 Seal Plug B 1
14 0068202 Retaining Ring AbhyF7Uyy 1
15 3200085 Spacer ANR—H 1
16 3201056 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bushing(Right) EX 2817 v ¥ 2 (5) 1
17 3201055 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Bushing(Left) =X X &7 v ¥ 1 () 1
18 3201057 Upper Knife Driving Shaft X 2 1
19 000171 Oil Wick SHS 2
20 310041 Oil Wick SHE 1
21 000637 Seal Plug S 1
22 0077300 Qil Seal A1IL—=I 1
23 3201058 Upper Knife Driving Shaft Lever(Left) X X (%) 1
24 340022 Pin ey 1
25 310042 Oil Wick SHS 1
26 3201060 Upper Knife Connecting Block EXREAER 1
27 3201061 Upper Knife Connecting Block Pin EAZRGARBEY 1
28 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) IExY 1
29 330000 Seal Plug i 2
30 000243 Oil Wick SHE 3
31 310043 Oil Wick SHE 1
32 3201059 Upper Knife Holder EXZA 1
33 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) Exy 1
34 3201074 Chip Guard YERT 1
35 110100 Screw(M3-05 x 6) IExY 2
36 0095276 Upper Knife EXZR 1
37 006268 Screw(9/64-40 x 9.5) XY 1
38 3201063 Lower Knife Holder TARE 1
39 13201062 Lower Knife TARX 1
40 0095275 Lower Knife Clamp TAXET 1

Ref. No. 41 to 61

See the following page.

VF2429G



13
VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5(1)

VF2429G

55




€ VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)

TTETIVERB&EO)

13

o

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
41 008150 Screw{11/64-40 x 11) IExRY 1
42 3120013 Lower Knife Holder Bushing TARETvya 1
43 3201064 Lower Knife Holder Bracket TAZREBT STy b 1
44 120012 Screw(M6-1 x 20) ERY 2
45 0094582 Lower Knife Holder Locking Pin TARBEY IEX 1
46 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 7.3)[M4-0.7 x 8] IERY 2
47 0094574 Upper Knife Holder Pin EXZRBEY 1
48 001457 Screw(11/64-40 x 3.3) BERY 2
49 3200086 Collar(8 x 13 x 6mm) no— 2
50 160000 Screw(M3-05 x 3) Ry 6
51 0094577 Upper Knife Spring EXZ X% 1
52 3201065 Oil Defender pii 1
53 110012 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5)[M4-0.7 x 5] IExy 2
54 000687 Pin E 1
55 3201047 Upper Knife Connecting Rod, C. Set(2) EXZX O R(#E2) 1
56 3201046 Upper Knife Connecting Rod, C. Set(1) EXZX0Owv REE1) 1
57 3200082 Needle Guard Connecting Rod #HEorOoy R 1
58 110005 Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 12) Exy 2
59 3200087 Connecting Rod Pin Ay REY 1
60 3200084 Needle Guard Driving Shaft Arm $s2 o Eh 1

220003 Screw(1/8-44 x 3.8) IERY 1

61

VF2429G



14

VF2429G



& VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)

Y7 ETIERERE2)

14
e

Ref.No Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 3201073 Supplementary Front Cover Stop BIA/A—R hw /i 1
2 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8){M4-0.7 x 8] =3 3
3 3201071 Supplementary Front Cover Shaft(Long) &1/ — & (&) 1
4 3201076 Supplementary Front Cover Spring  BIA/t—/{% 1
5 0068202 Retaining Ring ANy FIUT 1
6 3201068 Front Cover R+ H/8— 1
7 3201072 Supplementary Front Cover Shaft(Short) 8171 /— (48) 1
8 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) IExRY 1
9 3201070 Supplementary Front Cover Support BiA1/8—EAHR 1

10 3201392 Supplementary Front Cover BI77/8— 1
11 3201075 Edge Guide YTFER 1
12 000538 Washer Ty 2
13 3201391 Looper Thread Take-up Cover ALFIIR— 1
14 3201393 Spacer ANR—H 1
15 009957 Screw(M3-05 x 16) Exy 1
16 270018 Screw(11/64-40 X 12.5) xRy 1
17 300104 Wave Washer BRITw Vv 1
18 000425 Washer A 1
19 300006 Washer A 1
20 000334 Nut Fvk 1
21 3201390 Cloth Plate{Large) KAIN— 1
22 0092305 Magnet NTRy bk 1
23 3201067 Side Cover BB+ /K — 1
24 3201098 Min Feed Bar Lever BEYLN— 1
25 3201099 Differential Feed Graduation ®Y B &K 1
26 3201330 Finger Guard Za4VHA—-R 1
27 110009 Screw{M4-0.7 x 8) IERY 4

VF2429G



15
VF2439-1-5, 2439-1-5(3)

2222222



€ VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3)
L -

BT EFTIVERTESRE3)

15

Ref.No Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 190044 Screw(M4-0.7 X 12) XY 1
2 3201329 Tape Holder T=7%r 1
3 110048 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) xRy 2
4 000538 Washer Ty 4
5 190021 Screw(M4-0.7 x 12) IExy 1
6 190022 Screw(M4-0.7 x 12, M5-0.8 x 21) xRy 1
7 000669 Washer Tyy 1
8 0095269 Tape Guide Bar Holder T—7IN—k% 1
9 300100 Conical Spring Washer MIRETy v 1

10 000206 Nut Fv bk 1
11 3201377 Tape Guide Bar F—T77HA RIX— 1
12 009604 Screw(11/64-40 x 55) Ry 1

VF2429G



16
VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5(4)

VF2439-1-5

VF2539-1-5

VF2429G



& VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4)
L

Y7ETFNERBH4)

16

RefNo Parts No. Description m Amt. Req
1-1 3207110 Presser Foot, C. Set(32S5-1) I (fR) 1
1-2 3207114 Presser Foot, C. Set(40S-1) T (#8) 1
2 110004 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.8) xRy 1
3 3207106 Presser Foot(Small) Spring INBITXR 1
4 006010 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.5) Exy 1
5 0091725 Presser Foot Spring IR 1
6 005133 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.5) xRy 1
7 3207105 Presser Foot Chip Guard FyTH—R 1
8 220004 Screw(3/32-56 X 3.2)[3/32-56 x 32] XY 1
9 000327 Lock Nut Oovo+vhk 1

10 003302 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 11) HERY 1
11 3207103 Lace Guide(Left) L—ZX#H1 R(k) 1
12 120057 Screw{M3-05 X 25)[M3-0.5 x 2.6] ExY 1
13

14 3207104 Lace Guide(Right) L—XRHAA1 K& 1
15 110091 Screw(M3-05 x 3) xRy 1
16 340038 Pin(3 x 6) ey 1
17-1 0093351 Needle Clamp{32) &1k X 1
17-2 0093352 Needle Clamp(40) g1k X 1
18 0093365 Top Cover Thread Eyelet HiY il 1
19 001900 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.4) Ry 3
20 0036175 Thread Retainer Disc Support INRTF IR 1
21 0032425 Needle Thread Retainer Disc INEFI 1
22 0032426 Needle Thread Retainer Spring INRFINER 1
23 001093 Screw(1/8-44 X 2.2) Ry 1
24-1 3208097 Stitch Plate(328S) gk 1
24-2 3208096 Stitch Plate(40S) &k 1
25

26

27 3209075 Main Feed Dog Xy 1
28 300050 Spring Washer ATV T T+ 1
29 110039 Screw(M3.5-0.6 x 10) IERY 1
30 3209013 Differential Feed Dog HIxY 1

Ref. No. 31 to 44 See the following page.

VF2429G



16
VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5(4)

VF2439-1-5

VF2539-1-5

31-1
31-2

VF2429G



& VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5 EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4)

YTETNEREH4)

16
e ————————————————————————— T

Ref.No Parts No. Description m B Amt. Req
31-1 3207118 Presser Foot, C. Set(56S-1) T (#8) 1
31-2 3207120 Presser Foot, C. Set(645-1) HIER) 1
32-1 0093357 Needle Clamp(56) #tIEX 1
32-2 0093358 Needie Clamp(64) gk X 1
33-1 3208093 Stitch Plate(56S) #Hik 1
33-2 3208094 Stitch Plate(64S) #ik 1
34 0024084 Tension Spring Cap RBFNRF v v (L) 1
35 0024083 Tension Spring Bushing REAFF v MOV IEX 1
36 0030255 Tension Spring(Needle) HRBFINRED 1
37 0090071 Tension Spring Retainer FRFFNRXF v v () 1
38 000177 Felt Zzxibh 1
39 0031111 Tension Disc RFEFL 2
40 009835 Tension Post RFTE 1
41 0090812 Tension Post Ferrule RBFERBL 1
42 0090856 Tension Disc Eyelet RBFIMHRE 1
43 0090807 Thread Lead-in Guide RIFTFERE 1
44 ‘001900 Screw(1/8-44 x 2.4) xRy 4

VF2429G



17
EC DEVICE for VF2429G, 2529G

1

VF2429G



€ EC DEVICE for VF2429G, 2529G
L e —

RefNo Parts No. Description m Amt. Req
1 3209924 EC Device, Complete Set EC%E (1) 1
2 3201122 Cutting Device, Complete Set By ZEB (1) 1
3 3201104 Cutting Device Basement hy FEBRE 1
4 120011 Screw(M6-1 x 18) xRy 2
5 000528 Washer Ty 2
6 000011 Nut Tk 4
7 0060248 Cord Clamp(3N- ¢ 5.3) dA—Ro>v7 1
8 001175 Screw(9/64-40 x 8) Jl=37) 1
9 0092288 Cutting Knife Connecting Lever RS 1

10 005115 Screw(1/4-28 x 19) N = 1
11 0099286 Sliding Block A 1
12 0092287 Sliding Block Pin =<Yoo 1
13 003638 Screw(11/64-40 X 4) Ry 3
14 3201106 Upper Cutting Knife Holder HyZ(E)yFRILE 1
15 003670 Screw(7/32-32 X 6.3) IExRY 2
16 3201105 Upper Cutting Knife H1v & (L) 1
17 000538 Washer vy 2
18 002308 Screw(11/64-40 x 104) =37 2
19 006245 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 x 11.5) FERY 1
20 0092283 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Shaft Ny F(E)RILTE 1
21 0092289 Cutting Knife Cover Ny FHNR— 1
22 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) Exy 2
23 0092285 Lower Cutting Knife By Z(TF) 1
24 005550 Screw(11/64-40 x 13.5) Ry 2
25

26 0092294 Collar(10 x 18 X 7.5mm) - 1
27 0092292 Press Spring Ny & (R Nx 1
28 000498 Washer DAV J 1
29 0092291 Return Spring Ny F(LEYRYIRR 1
30 005512 Screw(11/64-40 x 3) Exy 1
31 0092293 Return Spring Latch A S::Sox 1
32 003635 Screw(1/4-40 X 6) IExY 1
33 0011789 Solenoid VL /AR 1
34 0092298 Fabric Guide T—T7EAR 1
35 004314 Screw(1/8-44 X 5.6) =7 1
36 0011709 Control Box Stay FERY 7 ZRF 1 2
37 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 X 20) ARy 4
38 1249151 Control Box, Complete Set HIHEEE (18) 1
39 0011952 Control Board HIEIEAR 1
40 0010565 Knee Switch, Complete Set BRZ Ay F(18) 1
41 0010564 Knee Switch BRA1yF 1
42 300031 Washer A 4
43 300033 Spring Washer ATV T Ty oy 2
44 100038 Wing Nut Favrvhk 2
45 0092232 Knee Switch Holder BEX A v FERSHR 1
46 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 X 26) RRY 2
47 3201121 Stitch Plate Support EHAREN (IR 1
48 3201100 Cloth Plate(Large) KANR— 1

VF2429G



18
EC DEVICE for VF2439-1, 2539-1

1

2

VF2429G



EC DEVICE for VF2439-1, 2539-1
L

ECEE

18

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3209918 EC Device, Complete Set ECEE(#E) 1
2 3201122 Cutting Device, Complete Set Ty FEE (H) 1
3 3201104 Cutting Device Basement Ny SEER 1
4 120011 Screw(M6-1 X 18) xRy 2
5 000528 Washer Tvy 2
6 000011 Nut Tk 4
7 0060248 Cord Clamp(3N- ¢ 5.3) A—-RoS5v7 1
8 001175 Screw(9/64-40 x 8) IERY 1
9 0092288 Cutting Knife Connecting Lever w5 1

10 005115 Screw(1/4-28 x 19) Ry 1
11 0099286 Sliding Block A 1
12 0092287 Sliding Block Pin A EE 1
13 003638 Screw(11/64-40 X 4) IExY 3
14 3201106 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Ay Z(E)yRILY 1
15 003670 Screw(7/32-32 X 6.3) 1= 2
16 3201105 Upper Cutting Knife Hy 7 (L) 1
17 000538 Washer A A 2
18 002308 Screw(11/64-40 x 104) xR 2
19 006245 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 x 11.5) HEIRY 1
20 0092283 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Shaft Ay F(E)RILS 1
21 0092289 Cutting Knife Cover vy FHNR— 1
22 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) xRy 2
23 0092285 Lower Cutting Knife Ny (F) 1
24 005550 Screw(11/64-40 X 13.5) IExY 2
25

26 0082294 Collar(10 x 18 X 7.5mm) Ho— 1
27 0092292 Press Spring Ay F(LEINxR 1
28 000498 Washer AR A 1
29 0092291 Return Spring Ay F(EYREVIRR 1
30 005512 Screw(11/64-40 x 3) xRy 1
31 0092293 Return Spring Latch g 1
32 003635 Screw(1/4-40 X 6) rFxy 1
33 0011789 Solenoid yL/AR 1
34 3201110 Fabric Guide T—TEAR 1
35 004314 Screw(1/8-44 X 5.6) xRy 1
36 0011709 Control Box Stay Ry I ZZXF 1 2
37 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 X 20) b =) 4
38 1249151 [0011957] Control Box, Complete Set ISR (48) 1
39 0011952 Control Board HIEEAR 1
40 0010565 Knee Switch, Complete Set BRAA v F(#8) 1
41 0010564 Knee Switch By F 1
42 300031 Washer Tvy 4
43 300033 Spring Washer ATV T Ty o+ 2
44 100038 Wing Nut Favtvh 2
45 0092232 Knee Switch Holder Ry FEAHR 1
46 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 X 26) RxRY 2
47 3201121 Stitch Plate Support SHREN IR 1
48 3201100 Cloth Plate(Large) KAIN— 1

VF2429G



19

EU20 DEVICE(1)

VF2429G



EU20 DEVICE(T)

EU20 % E& (1)

19
.

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3201103 Light Emitter Support 1% RS IR 1
2 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) IExy 4
3 000538 Washer Ty 2
4 0011228 Light Emitter Unit Btz (18) 1
5 004314 Screw(1/8-44 X 5.6) xRy 2
6 0094491 Cord Clamp(2N- ¢ 3.3) d—ro527 1
7 0023381 Cord Clamp(6N- ¢ 10.6) dA—KROISv7 1
8 3201102 Stitch Plate Support FARBUTIR 1
9 1200068 Emission Catcher Unit THEREE) 1

10 0092335 Insulating Plate Bk 1
11 110007 Screw(M2.5-0.45 x 6) xRy 2
12 0024302 Cord Stay d—R%T 2
13 110008 Screw(M4-0.7 X 5) Ry 1
14 110013 [110009] Screw(M4-0.7 x 8)[M4-0.7 X 8] xRy 1
15 1249143 [1249070] Power Box, Complete Set BRMN Y 7 () 1
16 1057041 Motor Drive Board Ty EIR 1
17 1057059 Cutting Board N EAR 1
18 1260036 Power Box Lid BRRy o2& 1
19 009791 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6) xRy 2
20 1057089 /O Board I/0 EiR 1
21 3201236 Box Cover(Left) BRRy 7 2 H/8~(K) 1
22 3201237 Box Cover(Right) ERR Y I XhIN—(H) 1
23 110076 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6) xRy 8
24 300030 Washer A 8
25 0011709 Power Box Stay BRRNYI AT 1 2
26 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 x 20) RRY 4
27 0011192 Knee Switch, Complete Set B v F(48) 1
28 0011189 Knee Switch BXAvF 1
29 300031 Washer Ty 4
30 300033 Spring Washer ATUV T Ty 2
31 100038 Wing Nut Favrwhk 2
32 0092232 Knee Switch Holder BRR Ay FERHR 1
33 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 x 26) ARY 2

VF2429G



20

EU20 DEVICE(2)
1

VF2429G VF2529G

VF2429G



EU20 DEVICE(2)
L

EU20 £ & (2)

20

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3201107 Cutting Device, Complete Set By FEE(#R) 1
2 3201104 Cutting Device Basement hy SEESR 1
3 120011 Screw(M6-1 X 18) xRy 1
4 1200069 Solenoid VL /AR 1
5 000528 Washer Ty 2
6 000011 Nut Fvhk 4
7 0060248 Cord Clamp(3N- ¢ 5.3) d—kKo35v7 1
8 001175 Screw(9/64-40 x 8) IERY 1
9 0092288 Cutting Knife Connecting Lever Ny 5B 1

10 005115 Screw(1/4-28 X 19) kExy 1
11 0092286 Sliding Block AR 1
12 0092287 Sliding Block Pin yz} o 1
13 003638 Screw(11/64-40 x 4) Ry 3
14 3201106 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Ny (RIS 1
15 003670 Screw(7/32-32 % 6.3) iI=8 2
16 3201105 Upper Cutting Knife 7y & (L) 1
17 000538 Washer Tvy 2
18 002308 Screw(11/64-40 X 10.4) xRy 2
19 006245 Adjusting Screw(11/64-40 X 11.5) ARy 1
20 0092283 Upper Cutting Knife Holder Shaft Ny F(EyRILSE 1
21 0092289 Cutting Knife Cover Y FHIN— 1
22 004440 Screw(11/64-40 x 8.3) Exy 2
23 0092285 Lower Cutting Knife HYH(TF) 1
24 005550 Screw(11/64-40 x 13.5) xRS 2
25

26 0092294 Collar(10 x 18 x 7.5mm) HZ— 1
27 0092292 Press Spring Ay F (MR RR 1
28 000498 Washer vy 1
29 0092291 Return Spring N F(LRY/IRR 1
30 005512 Screw(11/64-40 x 3) xRy 1
31 0092293 Return Spring Latch INREMT 1
32 003635 Screw(1/4-40 X 6) 1237 1
33 3201394 [3201100] Cloth Plate(Large) RAIN— 1
34 3201101 Cloth Plate(Small) INAIR— 1
35 0092298 Fabric Guide F—TERRK 1
36 004314 Screw(1/8-44 X 5.6) xRy 1
37-1 0092327 Stitch Plate(32M) gk 1
37-2 0092328 Stitch Plate(40M) #HiR 1
37-3 0092329 Stitch Plate(48M) ik 1
38-1 0092332 Stitch Plate(56M) iR 1
38-2 0092333 Stitch Plate(64M) £k 1
39 3201392 & Supplementary Front Cover BiA/N— 1
40 110009 & Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) xRy 2
41 3201391 & L ooper Thread Take-up Cover HLFIR— 1
42 3201393 ¢ Spacre ANR—Y 1
43 009957 & Screw(M3-05 x 16) kXY 1
44 270018 & Screw(11/64-40 x 12.5) Exry 1
45 300104 & Wave Washer BEIYI v 1
46 000425 & Washer A 1
47 300006 & Washer Ty 1
48 000334 & Nut Fvhk 1
49 0092305 ¢ Magnet NTERy b 1

VF2429G



21

EU20 DEVICE(3)

@- D)

~ 2

VF2429G



EU20 DEVICE(3)

EU20 X & (3)

| 21
e

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 1249116 Control Box, Complete Set HEIAR v & Z (#8) 1
2 3201342 Control Panel SRR IL 1
3 1057108 Control Board Unit Bl fEEEAR (48) 1
4 3201337 Control Box Ry & X 1
5 3201336 Control Box Lid IRy 7 2& 1
6 110077 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6) Exy 4
7 110013 Screw{M3-0.5 x 28) =Xy 4
8 1200204 Cable g—=I 1
9 000016 Nut Fwhk 1

10 006187 Screwed Ball(M8-1.25 x 23) K 1
11 0014224 Box Holder(Left) Ry o RIS () 1
12 0014225 Box Holder(Right) Ny 2 ZRWY () 1
13 009948 Screw(M8-1.25 x 30) Exy 1
14 000676 Spring Washer A7V Ty v 1
15 000666 Washer AVAZE 1
16 000060 Nut Fvhk 2
17 000434 Washer vy 2
18 3201229 Box Fixing Screw Ny 2Bty 1
19 3201343 Box Holder, Complete Set My o AILF (#8) 1
20 1070034 Spacer AR—1 4
21 1050077 EPROM(Mark VF103) EPROM(EES VF103) 1
22 1200252 Battery, Complete Set Bt () 1
23 009956 Screw(M3-05 x 10) IExY 2

VF2429G



22
AUZ20 DEVICE(1) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 25298

/7

VF2429G



AU20 DEVICE(1) for VF2429G, 2429S 2529G, 2459S AU20%&E (1)

22
T

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3101476 Light Emitter Support BOLERER AR 1
2 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) Exy 6
3 000538 Washer Ty iy 2
4 0011228 Light Emitter Unit BeER(a) 1
5 004314 Screw(1/8-44 X 5.6) Ry 2
6 0094491 Cord Clamp(2N- ¢ 3.3) dA—-ko5>7 3
7 0063612 Cord Clamp(4N- ¢ 6.8) A—RYSv7 1
8 3201263 Stitch Plate Support FRENfHR 1
9 1200234 Emission Catcher Unit SRR (A) 1

10 1055084 Insulating Plate HEIRAR 1
11 007630 Screw (M2.5-045 % 1.8) R 2
12 0024302 Cord Stay d—Rx%x 2
13 110008 Screw(M4-0.7 x 5) xRy 1
14 110013 [T10009] Screw(M4-0.7 x 8)[M4-0.7 x 8] Exy 1
15 3201396 [3201260] Cloth Plate(Large) KAN— 1
16 3201261 Cloth Plate(Small) INFTIX— 1
17 3201397 [3201262] Looper Thread Take-up Cover HLAINR— 1
18 270018 & Screw(11/64-40 x 125) Ry 1
19 300104 & Wave Washer BRIy v 1
20 000425 & Washer Ty 1
21 300006 & Washer A 1
22 000334 & Nut Ty bk 1
23 3201393 & Spacer CAR=—Y 1
24 009957 & Screw(M3-0.5 x 16) Exy 1
25 0092305 & Magnet NIz bk 1
26 3201264 Fabric Guide Plate EE I 1
27-1 3208060 Stitch Plate{VF2429G-32M) iR 1
27-2 3208061 Stitch Plate(VF2429G-40M) #ik 1
27-3 3208062 Stitch Plate(VF2429G-48M) R 1
28-1 3208041 Stitch Plate(VF2529G-56M) A K 1
28-2 3208042 #Hik 1

Stitch Plate(VF2529G-64M)

VF2429G



23

AUZ20 DEVICE(2) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S

1
7w 4
5 >
13 T

35-2
37-2

N
w
(=)

VF2429G



AU20 DEVICE(2) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 25293 AU20 £ E (2) 23
—
Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3101491 Cutting Device, Complete Set f1y FEERR) 1
2 3002009 Bracket(Right) 7S5 v MNA) 1
3 120021 Screw(M5-0.8 x 60) Exy 4
4 3002026 O-ring ovuyvsy 2
5 3002010 Cylinder LA 1
6 009935 Screw(M5-0.8 x 20) 1Exy 1
7 3002029 Wear Ring DIXIF )T 1
8 300038 Washer Ty 1
9 3002027 Rubber Cushion Jyvrav 2
10 3002028 Piston > 8 1
11 3002030 Piston Seal EXN>Y—)L 1
12 3002031 O-ring ovuysy 1
13 3002011 Piston Shaft i 8 ST A 1
14 3002032 Piston Shaft Seal EXArYYvy T Y=L 1
15 3002008 Bracket(Left) Unit 7S5y NME)EE) 1
16 3002012 Piston Shaft Bushing = § SV A AR 1
17 3002013 Piston Rod Holder ExbvOy REs 1
18 120008 Screw{M4-0.7 x 8) xRy 3
19 3002014 Piston Rod EXbk>Oy R 1
20 3002016 Link Pin Doy 2
21 160000 Screw(M3-0.5 X 3) xRy 2
22 0095980 Piston Rod Bearing EXbhyvOy RRFPY2T 1
23 3002015 Piston Link [ 3 AV B2/ 1
24 3002017 Upper Cutting Knife Holder EXZ2EH 1
25 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) xRy 4
26 3002018 Upper Cutting Knife EXXR 1
27 130002 Screw(M3-0.5 X 6) ERY 2
28 3002019 Cutting Knife Press Shaft X X 8 1
29 3002020 Shaft Bushing(Long) Ty a(R) 1
30 3002021 Shaft Bushing(Short) Tyvya@ 1
31 0095940 Upper Cutting Knife Spring AR 1
32 3002022 Cutting Knife Press Screw XA\ Y 1
33 3002023 Lock Nut OvoZ+wy bk 1
34 3002007 Cutting Device Basement Ny IERES 1
35-1 120026 Screw(M5-0.8 X 18) xRy 2
35-2 120026 Screw(M5-0.8 x 18)(for VF) XY (VFA) 1
36 000669 Washer Ty 3
37-1 120017 Screw(M5-0.8 x 15) IERY 1
37-2 120017 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10)(VC R) IERI(VCHA) 1
38 120015 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) xRy 3
39 3101492 Lower Cutting Knife TXR 1
40 3002025 Cutting Knife Cover X RANIN— 1
41 000665 Washer vy 1
42 0010263 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) aAxo 4 2

VF2429G



24
AUZ20 DEVICE(3) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S

_ VF2429G




AUZ20 DEVICE(3) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S

AU20 & (3)

24
T

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 1097009 [0010073] Regulator L¥alL—% 1
2 110017 [009960] Screw(M5-0.8 x 8)[M5-0.8 X 16] Ry 2
3 000426 [000669] Washer vy 2
4 000600 Spring Washer RFV T Iy v 2
5 1253240 [0013218] Regulator Support L& 1L —%BfR 1
6 006905 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 x 20) RRY 6
7 0033939 Hose Band =AY R 1
8 0010108 Hose Union R—=X21zAYy 1
9 0010264 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/4) aAxU4 1

10 1096030 [0010261] Air Tube(6 X 4mm)(Black) IFFa1—TE) -
11 0010123 Solenoid Valve, C. Set B (1) 1
12 0010263 Connector(¢ 6-PT1/8) AR 4 3
13 1097007 [0010143] Silencer ALY 2
14 0010120 Solenocid Valve B A 1
15 009937 Wood Screw(¢ 3.8 x 20) ARy 2
16 1200037 Cord(F) d—R(F) 1
17 1249142 [1249071] Power Box, Complete Set BIREE () 1
18 1057041 Motor Drive Board T ER 1
19 1260036 Power Box Lid BRRy I & 1
20 009791 Screw(M3-0.5 X 6) 1= 2
21 1057089 I/0O Board 1/0 &Rk 1
22 3201236 Box Cover(Left) BRRY I ZhNR—(E) 1
23 3201237 Box Cover(Right) BRNR Y7 AHhN—(H) 1
24 110076 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6) =37 8
25 300030 Washer A A Y 8
26 0011709 Power Box Stay BRRNYIRARAT « 2
27 0011192 Knee Switch, Complete Set BEX 1w F(#8) 1
28 0011189 Knee Switch By F 1
29 300031 Washer AR 4
30 300033 Spring Washer AT T I vw 2
31 100038 Wing Nut(M4-0.7) Favrvk 2
32 0092232 Knee Switch Holder B 4w FEUSHR 1
33 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 X 26) ARY 2

VF2429G



25

AUZ20 DEVICE(4) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S
1

VF2429G



AU20 DEVICE(4) for VF2429G, 24298, 2529G, 25295 AU20 %8 (4) 25
—

Ref.No Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
1 1066025 Knee Switch, Complete Set BEX A v F (1) 1
2 0092232 Knee Switch Support BEZ A FEAGHR 1
3 006910 Wood Screw(¢ 6.8 X 26) AR 2
4 1066024 Knee Switch Ry F 1
5 009961 Screw(M5-0.8 x 35) Ry 2
6 000600 Spring Washer ATV T Ty 4
7 000206 Nut bl 2
8 000669 Washer A 4
9 100028 Wing Nut Favryh 2

VF2429G



26

AU20 DEVICE(bB) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 25298

11

VF2429G



AUZ20 DEVICE(5) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S

AU20 % & (5)

26
. .

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 1249223 [12491186] Control Box, Complete Set IRy 2 X (18) 1
2 3201342 Control Panel FlE/ SR IL 1
3 1057108 Control Board Unit I EEAR (H) 1
4 3201337 Control Box FlER Y 7 X 1
5 3201336 Control Box Lid HERy o & 1
6 110077 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6) xRy 4
7 110013 Screw(M3-0.5 x 28) xRy 4
8 1200204 [1200170] Cable =TI 1
9 000016 Nut Fvhk 1

10 006187 Screwed Ball(M8-1.25 x 23) R 1
11 0014224 Box Holder(Left) Ry o ARG (E) 1
12 0014225 Box Holder{Right) Ry 2 ZRILY () 1
13 009948 Screw(M8-1.25 x 30) xRy 1
14 000676 Spring Washer ATV T Tw v 1
15 000666 Washer Ty 1
16 000060 Nut Fwv bk 2
17 000434 Washer AR 2
18 3201229 Box Fixing Screw My o ZRfFRY 1
19 3201343 Box Holder, Complete Set Ry 2 2RIV (#H) 1
20 1070034 Spacer AR—H 4
21 1050077 EPROM(Mark EU103) EPROM(E2S EU103) 1
22 1200252 Battery, Complete Set Bt () 1
23 009956 Screw(M3-0.5 x 10) Ry 2

VF2429G



27
EXTRA PARTS

VF2429G

VF2429G

VF2429G

VF2529G

VF2429G/AU20
VF2429S/AU20

VF2429G




EXTRA PARTS BT E 27
e
Ref.No Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 3008012 Stitch Plate(40S)(Note 1) HRCGET) 1
2 3208031 Stitch Plate(32S)(Note 2) iR (E2) 1
3 3208082 Stitch Plate(40M)(Note 3) #HiRGE3) 1
4 3208090 Stitch Plate(64M)(Note 3) #HIRGEI) 1
5 3208065 Stitch Plate(48M) #HiR 1
6 0092157 Presser Foot, C. Set(48) I (fE) 1
7 001186 Screw(9/64-40 x 7.8) IERY 1
8 0095515 Presser Foot(Small) Spring INBIT/NR 1
9 006010 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.5) xRy 1
10 0091725 Presser Foot Spring IR 1
11 005133 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.5) IExy 1
12 0095266 Presser Foot Chip Guide FyTH—-R 1
13 001228 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.2) IExY 1
14 0095268 Presser Foot Tape Guide HIF—THAR 1
15 001230 Screw(3/32-56 x 3.8) kxy 1
16 000220 Lock Nut Ovo7Fwhk 1
17 003300 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 15) HEIRY 1
18-1 3207048 Presser Foot, C. Set(40)(Note 4) I (#8)Gx4) 1
18-2 3207049 Presser Foot, C. Set(48)(Note 4) HI(E)CE4) 1
18-3 3207072 Presser Foot, C. Set(56)(Note 4) HI(HE)(CED) 1
19 3207035 Presser Foot Tape Guide HIF—7HAR 1

Note 1 : wide Stitch Plate Tongue, 4.0mm.
Note 2 : wide thread groove in Stitch Plate Tongue, 0.9mm
Note 3 : with non-slip groove on the surface.

Note 4 : Lace with fTill on left side can be sewn by the rigid type Presser Foot(Small).

E L : RO MR A 4.0mm

2 #RINEB DA EHA0.9mm
HES3 RENIC TR LD DEBMVT B
F4 MR I—FYCERIC 7 YL DBT B L — X S IR

VF2429G



28
SUPPORTING BOARD

1

VF2429G



SUPPORTING BOARD

RTIR

28
—

RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3201094 Supporting Board, C. Set ZU R (#8) 1
2 2100374 Chip Receiver VBT 1
3 350007 Wood Screw(¢ 3.5 x 16) RRY 2
4 3200241 Supporting Board " ZUR 2
5 180020 Setting Screw(M6-1 x 15) W+ 4
6 0093035 Oil Reservoir Rubber Cushion TLBEE 4
7 000070 Hanging Nut mUFv bk 5
8 009861 Hanging Bolt(M8-1.25 x 95) BYMRIL K 5
9 000162 Washer AR Y 15

10 000016 Nut Tk 15
11 2101451 Spacer(5mm)(See the table below) AR—H(TEREBER) 13
12 0020064 Supporting Board Rubber Cushion BRI LR 4
13 0063010 SupportingBoardRubberCushion(Lower) 34 1k 5 AEE(T) 4
14 3201096 Spacer(17.4mm) AR—Y 2
15 3201095 Chute(Upper) Support 23— b F)ERER 1
16 009870 Screw(M8-1.25 x 35) =87 1
17 3201097 Ship Guide Plate U EE3RLA 1
18 009770 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) Ry 2
19 2100337 Chute(Upper) Ya—h(k) 1
20 005624 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) xRy 2
21 2100338 Chute(Lower) 23— KN(F) 1
22 0094304 Elastic Tape Stand TJLATF—FAFVR 1
23 ————= Wood Screw ARY 3

Note : Number of Spacre(2101451) to be used.

(F) A_—(210145 1) FES

Thickness of Table

Number of Spacer

T—IILDES AR—HDEH
for 40mm 3pcs. X4=12pcs.
for 45mm 2pcs. X4= 8pcs.
for 50mm 1pc. X 4= 4pcs.

VF2429G



" 48000¢tE " " 06E1038 1 7 7, 7, " " G-1-S0vl

" 1211028 u " ¥6£1028 P u 9 " " " 03/1-S0¥1

" " " " " " " " 9608028 | ¥11L0Z8 | 26ee600 H-S0vl

G-1-S281

i i 7 ¥ i i i " i i #H

u 2e000Ze | L6El0ZE | vl000Z8 | 0681028 | 99010z¢ | GL060ZE i 1608028 | OLLZ0ZE | 1SES600 L=Scel-06EredA

" £92102¢ | L6£1028 | 1971028 | 962102 " M " 290807¢ " " 0cny/ab |

" 2800028 " " 06£102¢ | 89010Z¢ " " 2926600 | Gles600 | £8ee600 WerL

" 1211028 p ¥10002¢ u p ZI060ZE | £106028 | 1928600 | #1SE600 " O3/Nov!

p Zolloge | Léeloge | loLioze | vesloze | " " 8262600 | 200L028 " 0en3a/norL

" e9z10ze | Leeloze | 1ozloze | gscioze | T " " 19080Z¢ " " 02nv/novL

" 280002€ u v100028 | 068l0ZE M " " 1926600 | ¥185600 | 28ee600 WOPL

u Z0L10Ze | 1681028 | 1011028 | ¥6£L0ZE u p p u p i 0cn3a/neel

p egzloze | 16€1028 | 1921028 | 96el02¢ p u y 090802¢ u " 0env/Wee!
LLe60ZE | 2€0002€ | L6EL0ZE | ¥L000ZE | 068l0Ze | 8901028 | zl060z¢ | £1060z¢ | 0926600 | £iess00 | Lgees00 WeeL-D6ehedA

la]
M= | BMHE | —vT | vl | g | —vekiiE| st | e Wis | @OTEE | < SIOPON
voddng JOA0D (BWS) (881e) 198 0
aleld dn_saye| a1e|d 8lld 48A00) 8o pee4 | Bo( peey 81e|d 1004 duwe)n

Jedoo) yoms peaJy | ylo|n Yioln o4 ule |BusIslI(] yong Jossaud a|peeN Slied Uiy

29

(DN Y nWHEEE)SLIUYd JUVYdS NIV 40 1SI] D6cyZ4AN



29

7 Lz 1102e it 7 6£102¢E i i i i i 7 03/1-
p Z£0002€ " " 06€10Z¢ " " " 6080ZE | 0Z1L0Z€ | 8GEE60D L-Sval
" Lz 110z " " ¥621038 " # u " " " 03/1-
" 2€000z€ | 16£10Z€ | $L00DZE | 06E10ZE | 890L0ZE | GL060ZE “ £60802¢ | 811.02€ | LGES600 1-S961-6eGcdA
" £92102¢ | L62102¢ | 1921028 | 9681028 | 26£1028 “ “ Zv0802¢€ " " Genv/nyoL
" 2€0002¢ | 16€102€ | 100028 “ " " y 6L2G600 | LI1ES600 | 8GES600 W9l
“ £9z10z¢ | L62l0ZE | 1921028 " " " “ 190802¢ “ " 0env/norL
p 2e000ze | 16£l0ze | vl000ZE p p i p 1926600 | 1eS600 | 2GE£600 Now L
“ £921028 | L6810Z¢ | 1921028 “ “ " " 090802¢ " p Oznv/neel
" ceoooze | L6e10Z€ | vloooze | o6£l0ze " p " 0926600 | €LEG600 | LGES600 W¢e 1-S626eIA
" 20110Z¢ | 99010z€ | 10L10Z€ | 00LL0ZE " “ u £££2600 " “ 0zn3/ ol
" £92102¢ | 29210ze | 1921028 | 092102¢ p " p Zh080Z¢8 “ “ 0Zn/Wyol
p 28000z¢ | 99010Z€ | 1000Z€ | £100028 " “ " 6029600 | 189600 | 8G££600 WSl
p zoLl0ze | 16ei0ze | 10L10ZE | ¥6£L0%E p " p 2€£2600 " p 02n3/Nesi
" €9c10z¢ | L6el0ze | l9zloze | 9681028 " " “ 1$080Z€ " “ 0Znv/nesL
LLE60ZE | ZE000Z€ | 162102 | ¥1000Z8 | 0B£L0ZE | 8901028 | 2106028 | £106028 | 8429600 | 9169600 | Gee600 WG 106252
M| BMAE | =T =V | N | —vBge | gy (18 Hy 18 @EOThE | <48 SIOPOW
woddng J8A0D (lews) (e8.e) 198 0D
81B|d dn-exe| a1e|d 8lld 48A00 go pee4 | 8o pesy e1e|d 1004 duie|n
JedooT yoms peaJy | Yo Yoo o4 UlBJy |eruaiall] yomng J19s88. Slle=EN SHEd UlBy

@)N Y nTHEFF)SIYVD IUVdS NIVIN 40 LSI] D62V ZAN



30

INDEX
VF2429G Page =1
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
000011 17 6 000528 18 5 001228 4 8
000011 18 6 000528 20 5 001228 27 13
000011 20 6 000538 2 4 001230 4 10
000016 5 9 000538 3 12 001230 27 15
000016 21 9 000538 9 12 001457 1 48
000016 26 9 000538 14 12 001457 13 48
000016 28 10 000538 15 4 001892 2 38
000060 5 16 000538 17 17 001900 4 15
000060 21 16 000538 18 17 001900 10 19
000060 26 16 000538 19 3 001900 10 44
000070 28 7 ‘000538 20 17 001900 16 19
000162 28 9 000538 22 3 001900 16 44
000171 1 19 000600 6 13
000171 13 19 000600 24 4 002308 17 18
000177 4 30 000600 25 6 002308 18 18
000177 10 38 000621 8 25 002308 20 18
000177 16 38 000637 1 21
000206 6 14 000637 13 21 003300 4 12
000206 15 10 000644 7 9 003300 27 17
000206 25 7 000644 8 12 003302 10 10
000220 4 11 000665 2 17 003302 16 10
000220 27 16 000665 23 41 003635 11T 13
000243 1 30 000666 5 15 003635 17 32
000243 13 30 000666 21 15 003635 18 32
000327 10 9 000666 26 15 003635 20 32
000327 16 9 000669 2 15 003638 17 13
000334 3 20 000669 6 15 003638 18 13
000334 9 20 000669 15 7 003638 20 13
000334 14 20 000669 23 36 003670 17 15
000334 20 48 000669 25 8 003670 18 15
000334 22 22 000676 5 14 003670 20 15
000355 8 27 000676 21 14
000425 2 20 000676 26 14 004314 17 35
000425 3 18 000687 1 54 004314 18 35
000425 9 18 000687 13 54 004314 19 5
000425 14 18 000779 T 11 004314 20 36
000425 20 46 000779 13 11 004314 22 5
000425 22 20 000989 7 5 004440 17 22
000426 24 3 000289 8 8 004440 18 22
000428 12 21 004440 20 22
000434 5 17 001093 4 19
000434 21 17 001093 10 23 005115 17 10
000434 26 17 001093 16 23 005115 18 10
000498 17 28 001175 17 8 005115 20 10
000498 18 28 001175 18 8 005133 4 6
000498 20 28 001175 20 8 005133 10 6
000528 8 26 001186 4 2 005133 16 6
000528 17 5 001186 27 7 005133 27 11



INDEX

VF2429G Page =2
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
005512 17 30 009791 24 20 0011789 18 33
005512 18 30 009816 7 8 0011952 17 39
005512 20 30 009816 8 11 0011952 18 39
005550 17 24 009835 4 32
005550 18 24 009835 10 40 0014224 5 11
005550 20 24 009835 16 40 0014224 21 11
005604 8 24 009861 28 8 0014224 26 11
005624 28 20 009870 28 16 0014225 5 12
005650 1 8 009935 23 6 0014225 21 12
005650 13 8 009937 24 15 0014225 26 12
009948 5 13
006010 4 4 009948 21 13 0020064 28 12
006010 10 4 009948 26 13
006010 16 4 009956 5 23 : 0023381 19 7
006010 27 9 009956 21 23
- 006186 8 33 009956 26 23 0024083 4 27
006187 5 10 009957 3 15 0024083 10 35
006187 21 10 009957 9 15 0024083 16 35
006187 26 10 009957 14 15 0024084 4 26
006202 8 31 009957 20 43 0024084 10 34
006245 17 19 009957 22 24 0024084 16 34
006245 18 19 009961 6 12 0024302 19 12
006245 20 19 009961 25 5 0024302 22 12
006268 1 37 009995 6 b5
006268 13 37 0030255 4 28
006905 6 7 0010108 24 8 0030255 10 36
006905 17 37 0010120 24 14 0030255 16 36
006905 18 37 0010123 24 11
006905 19 26 0010263 23 42 0031111 4 31
006905 24 6 0010263 24 12 0031111 10 39
006910 6 10 0010264 24 9 - 0031111 16 39
006910 17 46 0010564 17 41
006910 18 46 0010564 18 41 0032425 4 17
006910 19 33 0010565 17 40 0032425 10 21
006910 24 33 0010565 18 40 0032425 16 21
006910 25 3 0032426 4 18
0011189 19 28 0032426 10 22
007621 11 6 0011189 24 28 0032426 16 22
007630 22 11 0011192 19 27 0032799 1 5
007645 11 14 0011192 24 27 0032799 13 5
0011228 19 4
008150 1 41 0011228 22 4 0033939 24 7
009150 13 41 0011709 6 6
009604 2 34 0011709 17 36 0036133 7 20
009604 15 12 0011709 18 36 0036133 8 4
009770 28 18 0011709 19 25 0036175 4 16
009784 8 29 0011709 24 26 0036175 10 20
009791 19 19 0011789 17 33 0036175 16 20



INDEX

VF2429G Page = 3
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{g)
0092285 20 23 0093357 16 32-1
0060248 17 7 0092286 20 11 0093358 4 24-2
0060248 18 7 0092287 17 12 0093358 10 32-2
0060248 20 7 0092287 18 12 0093358 16 32-2
0092287 20 12 0093365 4 14
0063010 28 13 0092288 17 9 0093365 10 18
0063612 22 7 0092288 18 9 0093365 16 18
0092288 20 9 0093864 1 12
0068202 1 14 0092289 17 21 0093864 13 12
0068202 3 5 0092289 18 21
0068202 9 b 0092289 20 21 0094201 8 30
0068202 13 14 0092291 17 29 0094304 28 22
0068202 14 5 0092291 18 29 0094491 19 6
0092291 20 29 0094491 22 6
0077179 2 18 0092292 17 27 0094574 1 47
0077300 1 22 0092292 18 27 0094574 13 47
0077300 13 22 0092292 20 27 0094577 1 51
0092293 17 31 0094577 13 51
0090071 4 29 0092293 18 31 0094582 1 45
0090071 10 37 0092293 20 31 ’ 0094582 13 45
0090071 16 37 0092294 17 26
0090807 4 35 0092294 18 26 0095027 11 3
0090807 10 43 0092294 20 26 0095061 11 7
0090807 16 43 0092298 17 34 0095062 11 12
0090812 4 33 0092298 20 35 0095063 11 11
0090812 10 41 : 0095066 11 9
0090812 16 41 0092305 3 22 0095067 11 10
0090856 4 34 0092305 9 22 0095260 4 20-1
0090856 10 42 0092305 14 22 0095261 4 20-2
0090856 16 42 0092305 20 49 0095262 4 20-3
0092305 22 25 0095266 4 7
0091725 4 5 0092327 20 37-1 0095266 27 12
0091725 10 5 0092328 20 37-2 0095268 4 9
0091725 16 b5 0092329 20 37-3 0095268 27 14
0091725 27 10 0092332 20 38-1 0095269 2 33
0092333 20 38-2 0095269 15 8
0092157 27 6 0092335 19 10 0095272 2 37
0092232 6 9 0095275 1 40
0092232 17 45 0093035 28 6 0095275 13 40
0092232 18 45 0093351 4 13-1 0095276 1 36
0092232 19 32 0093351 10 17-1 0095276 13 36
0092232 24 32 0093351 16 17-1 0095278 4 25-1
0092232 25 2 0093352 4 13-2 0095279 4 25-2
0092283 17 20 0093352 10 17-2 0095313 4 1-1
0092283 18 20 0093352 16 17-2 0095314 4 1-2
0092283 20 20 0093353 4 13-3 0095315 4 1-3
0092285 17 23 0093357 4 24-1 0095316 4 23-1
0092285 18 23 0093357 10 32-1 0095317 4 23-2



INDEX

VF2429G Page = 4
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
0095515 4 3 110017 24 2 160000 2 26
0095515 27 8 110030 11 28 160000 7 13
0095940 23 31 110036 2 14 160000 8 16
0095980 23 22 110038 2 41 160000 13 50
110039 10 29 160000 23 21
0099286 17 11 110039 16 29 160001 1 28
0099286 18 11 110047 11 26 160001 2 10
110048 2 3 160001 2 22
100028 6 16 110048 15 3 160001 3 8
100028 25 9 110076 19 23 160001 9 8
100038 17 44 110076 24 24 160001 13 28
100038 18 44 110077 5 6 160001 14 8
100038 19 31 110077 12 22 160001 23 25
100038 24 31 110077 21 6 160003 1 2
100053 2 12 110077 26 6 160003 7 17
110091 10 15 160003 8 20
110002 11 19 110091 16 15 160003 11 27
110004 10 2 110100 1 35 160003 12 5
110004 16 2 110100 13 35 160003 13 2
110005 1 58 160005 7 4
110005 13 58 120001 1 4 160005 8 7
110007 19 11 120001 12 14 160006 1 6
110008 8 23 120001 13 4 160006 13 6
110008 19 13 120006 7 19 160007 1 33
110008 22 13 120006 11 22 160007 12 16
110009 2 30 120008 12 8 160007 13 33
110009 3 27 120008 23 18
110009 8 22 120011 17 4 170001 2 31
110009 9 27 120011 18 4
110009 11 17 120011 20 3 180020 28 5
110009 14 27 120012 1 44
110009 20 40 120012 13 44 190007 12 6
110012 1 53 120015 23 38 190021 2 5
110012 13 53 120017 23 37-1 190021 15 5
110013 1 46 120017 23 37-2 190022 15 6
110013 3 2 120018 7 15 190034 11 20
110013 5 7 120018 8 18 190044 2 1
110013 7 2 120021 23 3 190044 15 1
110013 8 3 120026 23 35-1 190064 2 28
110013 9 2 120026 23 35-2 190075 2 11
110013 13 46 120027 1 10
110013 14 2 120027 13 10 220003 1 61
110013 19 2 120057 ©~ 10 12 220003 13 61
110013 19 14 120057 16 12 220004 10 8
110013 21 7 220004 16 8
110013 22 2 130002 23 27
110013 22 14 270018 3 16

110013 26 7 160000 1 50 270018 9 16



INDEX

VF2429G Page =5
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref No. Weight(g)
270018 14 16 1050076 5 21 1249115 5 1
270018 20 44 1050077 21 21 1249116 21 1
270018 22 18 1050077 26 21 1249142 24 17
1249143 19 15
300006 3 19 1055084 22 10 1249151 17 38
300006 9 19 1249151 18 38
300006 14 19 1057041 6 2 1249223 26 1
300006 20 47 1057041 19 16
300006 22 21 1057041 24 18 1253240 24 5
300030 19 24 1057059 19 17
300030 24 25 1057072 6 3 1260036 19 18
300031 17 42 1057089 19 20 1260036 24 19
300031 18 42 1057089 24 21
300031 19 29 1057108 5 3 2100043 2 16
300031 24 29 1057108 21 3 2100337 28 19
300033 17 43 1057108 26 3 2100338 28 21
300033 18 43 2100374 28 2
300033 19 30 1064032 7 7
300033 24 30 1064032 8 10 2101451 28 11
300038 23 8
300045 12 7 1066024 6 11 3002007 23 34
300050 10 28 1066024 25 4 3002008 23 15
300050 16 28 1066025 6 8 3002009 23 2
300100 2 32 1066025 25 1 3002010 23 5
300100 15 9 3002011 23 13
300104 3 17 1070034 5 20 3002012 23 16
300104 9 17 1070034 21 20 3002013 23 17
300104 14 17 1070034 26 20 3002014 23 19
300104 20 45 3002015 23 23
300104 22 19 1096030 24 10 3002016 23 20
3002017 23 24
310041 1 20 1097007 24 13 3002018 23 26
310041 13 20 1097009 24 1 3002019 23 28
310042 1 25 3002020 23 29
310042 13 25 1200037 24 16 3002021 23 30
310043 1- 31 1200068 19 9 3002022 23 32
310043 13 31 1200069 20 4 3002023 23 33
1200153 7 1 3002025 23 40 -
330000 1 29 1200153 8 1 3002026 23 4
330000 13 29 1200170 5 8 3002027 23 9
1200204 21 8 3002028 23 10
340022 1 24 1200204 26 8 3002029 23 7
340022 13 24 1200234 22 9 3002030 23 11
340038 10 16 1200252 5 22 3002031 23 12
340038 16 16 1200252 21 22 3002032 23 14
1200252 26 22
350007 28 3 3008012 27 1

1249054 6 1



INDEX

VF2429G Page =6
Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight{g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)
3100276 7 21 3201061 1 27 3201100 18 48
3100276 8 32 3201061 13 27 3201101 20 34
3201062 1 39 3201102 19 8 .
3101476 22 1 3201062 13 39 3201103 19 1
3101491 23 1 3201063 1 38 3201104 17 3
3101492 23 39 3201063 13 38 3201104 18 3
3201064 1 43 3201104 20 2
3120013 1 42 3201064 13 43 3201105 17 16
3120013 13 42 3201065 1 52 3201105 18 16
3201065 13 52 32071105 20 16
3200057 1 13 3201067 3 23 3201106 17 14
3200057 13 13 3201067 9 23 3201106 18 14
3200082 1 57 3201067 14 23 3201106 20 14
3200082 13 57 3201068 3 6 3201107 20 1
3200084 1 60 3201068 9 6 3201110 18 34
3200084 13 60 3201068 14 6 3201121 17 47
3200085 1 15 3201070 3 9 3201121 18 47
3200085 13 15 3201070 9 9 3201122 17 2
3200086 1 49 3201070 14 9 3201122 18 2
3200086 13 49 3201071 3 3 3201184 2 8
3200087 1 59 3201071 9 3 3201184 11 16
3200087 13 59 3201071 14 3 3201185 2 9
3200241 28 4 3201072 3 7 3201186 2 24
3201072 9 7 3201190 2 19
3201046 1 56 3201072 14 7 3201191 2 23
3201046 13 56 3201073 3 1 3201192 2 25
3201047 1 55 3201073 9 1 3201197 2 36
3201047 13 55 3201073 14 1 3201210 7 18
3201048 1 1 3201074 1 34 3201211 7 16
3201048 13 1 3201074 13 34 3201211 8 19
3201052 1 3 3201075 3 11 3201212 7 11
3201052 13 3 3201075 9 11 3201212 8 14
3201053 1 7 3201075 14 11 3201213 7 14
3201053 13 7 3201076 3 4 3201214 7 12
3201054 1 9 3201076 9 4 3201214 8 15
3201054 13 9 3201076 14 4 3201216 7 3
3201055 1T 17 3201089 11 18 3201216 8 6
3201055 13 17 3201094 28 1 3201217 7 6
3201056 1 16 3201095 28 15 3201217 8 9
3201056 13 16 3201096 28 14 3201225 6 4
3201057 1 18 3201097 28 17 3201229 5 18
3201057 13 18 3201098 3 24 3201229 21 18
3201058 1 23 3201098 9 24 3201229 26 18
3201058 13 23 3201098 14 24 3201236 19 21
3201059 1 32 3201099 3 25 3201236 24 22
3201059 13 32 3201099 9 25 3201237 19 22
3201060 1 26 3201099 14 25 3201237 24 23
3201060 13 26 3201100 17 48 3201238 7 10



INDEX

VF2429G Page =7

Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g) Parts No. PageNo. Ref.No. Weight(g)

3201238 8 13 3201379 12 3 3207120 10 31-2
3201261 22 16 3201380 11 23 3207120 16 31-2
3201263 22 8 3201381 11 4

3201264 22 26 3201383 12 2 3208031 27 2
3201277 11 8 3201384 12 17 3208041 22 28-1
3201329 2 2 3201385 11 15 3208042 22 28-2
3201329 15 2 3201390 3 21 3208060 22 27-1
3201330 3 26 3201390 9 21 3208061 22 27-2
3201330 9 26 3201390 14 21 3208062 22 27-3
3201330 14 26 3201391 3 13 3208065 27 b5
3201332 2 40 3201391 g9 13 3208082 27 3
3201333 2 39 3201391 14 13 3208090 27 4
3201336 5 5 3201391 20 41 3208093 10 33-1
3201336 21 5 3201392 3 10 3208093 16 33-1
3201336 26 5 3201392 9 10 3208094 10 33-2
3201337 5 4 3201392 14 10 3208094 16 33-2
3201337 21 4 3201392 20 39 3208096 10 24-2
3201337 26 4 3201393 3 14 3208096 16 24-2
3201342 5 2 3201393 9 14 3208097 10 24-1
3201342 21 2 3201393 14 14 3208097 16 24-1
3201342 26 2 3201393 20 42

3201343 5 19 3201393 22 23 3209012 4 21
3201343 21 19 3201394 20 33 3209013 4 22
3201343 26 19 3201396 22 15 3209013 10 30
3201350 12 9 3201397 22 17 3209013 16 30
3201351 12 4 3201398 11 2 3209075 10 27
3201352 12 12 3201400 8 17 3209075 16 27
3201353 12 11 3201401 8 21 3209918 18 1
3201354 12 20 3201402 8 28 3209924 17 1
3201355 12 19

3201356 12 13 3207035 27 19

3201357 12 18 3207048 27 18-1

3201358 11 5 3207049 27 18-2

3201362 12 1 3207072 27 18-3

3201363 12 15 3207103 10 11

3201364 11 24 3207103 16 11

3201365 11 25 3207104 10 14

3201366 11 1 3207104 16 14

3201367 11 21 3207105 10 7

3201368 2 7 3207105 16 7

3201369 2 6 3207106 10 3

3201370 2 27 3207106 16 3

3201371 2 29 3207110 10 1-1

3201372 2 13 3207110 16 1-1

3201375 2 21 3207114 10 1-2

3201377 2 35 3207114 16 1-2

3201377 15 11 3207118 10 31-1

3201378 12 10 3207118 16 31-1



yamato

PILZD URERIEH
YAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFE. £0,LTD,

4-4-12 NISHITENMA, KITA-KU, OSAKA,JAPAN
TEL : 81-6-6364-1321 FAX :81-6-6364-1307

T530-0047 XBRWERHXHL4TE4EI2S
TEL(06)6364-1321(f) FAX(06)6365-5176

P/N 9710120(P)
No. 1 Edited in 2005.2
(VF2423G) Printed in Japan 2005.4.3H@®



	Contents

	目次
	[P1]   VF2429G, 2429S, 2439-1, 2529G, 2529S, 2539-1(1)

	[P2]   VF2429G, 2429S, 2439-1, 2529G, 2529S, 2539-1(2)
	[P3]   VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S(3)
	[P4]   VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S(4)
	[P5]   VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S(5) 
	[P6]   VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S(6) 
	[P7]   VF2429G, 2529G(7) 
	[P8]   VF2429S, 2529S(7) 
	[P9]  VF2439-1, 2539-1(3) 
	[P10] VF2439-1, 2539-1(4) 
	[P11] VF2439-1, 2539-1(5) 
	[P12] VF2439-1, 2539-1(6) 
	[P13] VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5(1) 
	[P14] VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5(2) 
	[P15] VF2439-1-5, 2439-1-5(3)

	[P16] VF2439-1-5, 2539-1-5(4)

	[P17] EC DEVICE for VF2429G, 2529G 
	[P18] EC DEVICE for VF2439-1, 2539-1
	[P19] EU20 DEVICE(1)

	[P20] EU20 DEVICE(2)

	[P21] EU20 DEVIXE(3)
	[P22] AU20 DEVICE(1) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S

	[P23] AU20 DEVICE(2) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S

	[P24] AU20 DEVICE(3) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S
	[P25] AU20 DEVICE(4) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S

	[P26] AU20 DEVICE(5) for VF2429G, 2429S, 2529G, 2529S
	[P27] EXTRA PARTS

	[P28] SUPPORTING BOARD

	[P29] LIST of MAIN SPARE PARTS
	[P30] INDEX

